organizations in managing and preventing flooding problems, as they themselves are 15 

engaging in a contextualized problem within a realistic community scenario that required the 16 

intervention of hydrologists. 17 

2 Methods 18 

2.1 Participants and experimental design 19 

One-hundred seven students (N=107) enrolled in an Introductory Earth Science course (and 20 

corresponding laboratory sections) at a community college in the south-western United States 21 

were solicited for participation.  Participants were evaluated both before and after a sub-unit 22